

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERRY MICHAEL WICKHAM,

Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

Case No. SC05-1012

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
Pl-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

ISSUE I: WHETHER WICKHAM HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT THE TRIAL COURT
ERRED BY NOT DISQUALIFYING ALL CIRCUIT JUDGES OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT. (Restated)..... 6

ISSUE II: WHETHER THERE WAS COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE
TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS THAT WICKHAM HAD FAILED TO
DEMONSTRATE TRIAL COUNSEL'S STRICKLAND INEFFECTIVENESS AT
THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL. (Restated)..... 20

ISSUE III: HAS WICKHAM DEMONSTRATED THAT HIS DEFENSE COUNSEL
WAS STRICKLAND DEFICIENT, THEREBY CAUSING STRICKLAND
PREJUDICE, BECAUSE HE DID NOT REQUEST A COMPETENCY HEARING?
(RESTATED)..... 65

ISSUE IV: whether the trial court REVERSIBLY erred in denying a
postconviction evidentiary hearing to determine WHETHER
WICKHAM WAS COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL. (Restated)..... 72

ISSUE V: WHETHER Wickham DEMONSTRATED A VIOLATION OF *Brady v.*
Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), *Giglio v. United States*, 405
U.S. 150 (1972). (Restated)..... 74

ISSUE VI: DID THE STATE INAPPROPRIATELY PRESSURE WITNESSES NOT
TO TESTIFY AT the POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING?
(Restated)..... 77

ISSUE VII: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING AS
PROCEDURALLY BARRED A CLAIM CONCERNING WEIGHING OF
AGGRAVATORS AND MITIGATORS. (Restated)..... 80

ISSUE VIII: WHETHER Wickham IS ENTITLED TO POSTCONVICITON
RELIEF BASED ON A STATEMENT OF the VICTIM'S FATHER TO THE
SENTENCING JUDGE REGARDING AN ACCOMPLICE'S PLEA BARGAIN.
(Restated) 82

ISSUE IX: WHETHER ATKINS PROHIBITS THE EXECUTION OF WICKHAM.
(RESTATED) 88

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	88-89
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	84
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	74
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23, 26
<i>Davis v Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir 1997)	32
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir.1988)	13
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	73, 88, 91
<i>Gates v. Zant</i> , 863 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1989)	23, 26
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	74
<i>Hinman v. Rogers</i> , 831 F.2d 937 (10th Cir.1987)	13
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	51
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	84
<i>O'Connor v. Reed</i> , 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 21741 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , __U.S.__, 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007)	88
<i>Payne v. Tenn.</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	84
<i>Provenzano</i> , 148 F.3d at 1332	26
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805, 104 L. Ed. 2d 876, 109 S. Ct. 2207 (1989)	84
<i>Spaziano v. Singletary</i> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994)	23, 26
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	88
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22 passim

<i>Strickler</i> , 527 U.S. at 290 [, 119 S.Ct. 1936]	75
<i>U.S. v. Wiggins</i> , 104 F.3d 174 (8th Cir. 1997)	20, 55
<i>United States v. Harrelson</i> , 754 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Wickham v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1209 (1992)	5, 10, 11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	24, 25, 64

STATE CASES

<i>In re Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Judicial Administration-- Reorganization of the Rules</i> , 939 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2006)	9
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000).....	10, 12, 24,32,65
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	85
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	21
<i>Bonifay v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996)	84
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	90
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 334 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1976).....	78
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001).....	50
<i>Buenoano v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	53
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006).....	37
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	13, 86
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	73
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	59
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....	89
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla.1990)	4,36
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla.1997).....	20, 55
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S427, 2007 WL 1932134, 2007 Fla. LEXIS 1188 (Fla., SC05-914 July 5, 2007)	22

<i>Department of Revenue v. Leadership Housing, Inc.</i> , 322 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1975)	15
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla.1999).....	50
<i>Dragovich v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986).....	15
<i>Ervin v. Collins</i> , 85 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1956).....	15,16
<i>In re Estate of Carlton</i> , 378 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1979)	15,16
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	59
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	55
<i>Fla. Bar Re Amendment to Fla. Rules of Judicial Admin.</i> , 609 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	9
<i>Fondura v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2006)	12
<i>Gaskin v State</i> , 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002).....	32
<i>Gilliam v. State</i> , 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991).....	15
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997).....	8
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	35
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	21, 75
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).....	50
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	24, 25
<i>Hardwick v. Dugger</i> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994).....	87
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005)(.....	8
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 2004)	35
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985).....	69
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989).....	8
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	79

<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004).....	32
<i>Hodges v State</i> , 2003 WL 21402484 (Fla. June 19, 2003).....	32
<i>Iacono v. State</i> , 930 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	79
<i>Israel v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002).....	69
<i>Johnston v. Dugger</i> , 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991).....	73
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	87
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999),.....	22, 26
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003).....	65
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 2007 Fla. LEXIS 950	90
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	20,54
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)	19
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990).....	85
<i>Mackenzie</i> , 565 So. 2d at 1139-40.....	16
<i>Mackenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store</i> , 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	16
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992).....	55
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2005)	9,13,15
<i>Marquard v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 417	54
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986).....	73
<i>McCrae v. State</i> , 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987).....	59
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	24
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992).....	24
<i>Nelms v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1992).....	51
<i>Operation Rescue v. Women's Health Center</i> , , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993)	21

<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	64
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000).....	73
<i>Ponticelli v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)	75
<i>Provenzano v Dugger</i> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	38
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	43
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002).....	54
<i>Riechmann</i> , 2007 Fla. LEXIS at 17-20	74,75
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998).....	9,13,19
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	4,36,85
<i>Rose v State</i> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	32
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991).....	63
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	24,25
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	17
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000).....	86
<i>Stano v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1998)("Johnson is not applicable because Stano's prior convictions have not been set aside")	51
<i>Stano v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1998)	53
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Lara</i> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991).....	44
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002).....	51
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001).....	18
<i>Suarez v. State</i> , 95 Fla. 42, 115 So. 519 (1928)	15
<i>Swafford v. Dugger</i> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	81

<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002),	87
<i>Sweet v State</i> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002).....	38,79
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	20,55,57
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001),	75
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006).....	21
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003).....	60,81
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)(.....	50
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	75
<i>White v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1999).....	8
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....	3,4,10,27
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2002)	22,25
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 2007 Fla. LEXIS 1106 (Fla. 2007)	51
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003).....	17
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999).....	81
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005).....	90
